

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

L.M.-M., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, in his
purported official capacity as acting
Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-2676 (RDM)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 3

 B. Factual background..... 5

 C. Proceedings in this Court..... 9

Legal Standard 10

Argument 11

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 11

 A. The Asylum Directives violate the statutes and regulations that govern the credible fear process. (Count I)..... 11

 1. The Shortened Wait Period and Continuance Denial Directives.. 11

 2. The No Legal Orientation Directive. 18

 B. Mr. Cuccinelli’s appointment is unlawful under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act. (Count VI)..... 19

 C. The Asylum Directives are arbitrary and capricious. (Count II) 25

 D. The Asylum Directives violate the Rehabilitation Act. (Count IV) 28

 II. Plaintiffs suffer irreparable injury from the Asylum Directives..... 31

 A. Five of the Individual Plaintiffs suffer irreparable injury from the Asylum Directives..... 32

 B. RAICES suffers irreparable injury..... 36

 III. The balance of equities and the public interest favor Plaintiffs..... 39

 IV. The Court should enjoin the Asylum Directives on a nationwide basis..... 41

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	29
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Alshrafi v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2004)	27
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. 2006)	35
<i>Arab Am. C.R. League v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 3003455 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	28
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Baltimore v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. 2019)	28
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	45
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	28
<i>Beacon Assocs., Inc. v. Apprio, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018).....	38
* <i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 17

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011).....41

Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....39

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....44

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)44

CASA de Maryland v. Trump,
355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....28

* *Castaneda-Delgado v. INS*,
525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975)13

Centro Presente v. DHS,
332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....28

* *Chlomos v. INS*,
516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975).....14

Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

* *Clean Air Project v. EPA*,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12, 17, 18

Conn v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross,
149 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2016).....29

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014).....41

CREW v. DHS,
387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....38

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....42

Desmond v. Mukasey,
530 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....29

Desta v. Ashcroft,
365 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2004)36

Devitri v. Cronen,
 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)33

Doe 2 v. Mattis,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018)44

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)43

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018)33

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)45

English v. Trump,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)22

* *FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)25

* *Franco-Gonzales v. Holder*,
 767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010)31

* *Grace v. Whitaker*,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

Guedes v. ATF,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)21, 22

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan,
 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019)45

Harris v. City of Wichita, Sedgwick Cty., Kan.,
 74 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1996)27

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,
 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)21, 22

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)10

* *Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen*,
 342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018)12, 27

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019)13

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019)28

J.O.P. v. DHS,
2019 WL 3536786 (D. Md. 2019)26

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE,
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)40

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....40

Jubilant DraxImage Inc. v. ITC,
-- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 3037536 (D.D.C. 2019) (Moss, J.)10, 39

Kirwa v. DOD,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)35

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018)28

* *League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) *passim*

* *Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)33

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)31

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)37

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25, 27

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)40

NAACP v. DHS,
364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019)28

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)26

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)26

* *Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....43, 45

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....28

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....32

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23, 28

Niles v. U.S. Capitol Police,
 2019 WL 1858503 (D.D.C. 2019)29

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....10, 40

* *NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... *passim*

Nunez v. Boldin,
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....33

* *O.A. v. Trump*,
 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. 2019)38, 45

* *Open Communities All. v. Carson*,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....36, 39

* *Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese*,
 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988)33

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)13

Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen.,
 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018).....41

* *Palamaryuk v. Duke*,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....31

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)28

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS,
 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)28

* *R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....40, 42

Rios-Berrios v. I.N.S.,
 776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)16

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
 429 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....41

Saget v. Trump,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)28, 42

Santa Clara v. Trump,
 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)44

Sean B. v. McAleenan,
 2019 WL 4165309 (D.N.J. 2019)33

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10

Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. USCIS,
 2018 WL 6047413 (D.D.C. 2018)35

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

Tesfamichael v. Gonzales,
 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)33

Trump v. Comm. on Oversight & Reform,
 380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....10

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers v. Jewell,
 106 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2015) (Moss, J.).....43

United States v. Quinteros Guzman,
 2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. 2019)13

Vargas v. Meese,
 682 F. Supp. 591 (D.D.C. 1987).....35

Vo Van Chau v. Dep’t of State,
 891 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1995).....32

Walden v. Patient-Centered Outcomes Res. Inst.,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2016).....29

* *Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Yea Ji Sea v. DHS,
 2018 WL 6177236 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....35

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.
 § 706.....25
 § 3345.....20, 21, 22
 § 3348.....25

6 U.S.C. § 271.....25

8 U.S.C.
 § 1101.....3
 § 1158.....3
 § 1182.....3, 5
 § 1225..... *passim*
 § 1231.....3
 § 1252.....44
 § 1362.....13

29 U.S.C.
 § 705.....29
 § 794.....29

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....29

8 C.F.R.
 § 208.30..... *passim*
 § 212.2.....5
 § 235.3.....4, 12
 § 1208.16.....3
 § 1208.18.....3

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....12

Other Authorities

Designation of Acting Associate Attorney General,
 25 Op. O.L.C. 177 (2001).....24

Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,
 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999).....23

Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner, GAO, to Sen. Fred Thompson, Chairman, Comm.
on Gov't Affairs (Feb. 23, 2001), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/80/75036.pdf>.....24

S. Rep. 105-250 (1998).....22, 24

Thomas A. Berry, *S.W. General: The Court Reins in Unilateral Appointments*,
2017 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 151.....24
